LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT

DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,

East Sussex
County Council

S

Councillor Claire Dowling

MONDAY, 11 APRIL 2022 AT 10.00 AM

COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES

AGENDA

1. Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 14 March 2022 (Pages 3 - 12)

2. Disclosure of Interests
Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct.

3. Urgent items
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take
at the appropriate part of the agenda.

4. Polegate High Street Movement and Access Improvements and 20mph scheme
(Pages 13 - 68)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

5. Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3

PHILIP BAKER

Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE 1 April 2022

Contact Sophie Webb, Democratic Services Officer
01273 337495
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.qov.uk

eastsussex.gov.uk


mailto:sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire
Dowling, on 14 March 2022 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes

Councillor Matthew Beaver spoke on items 8 (see minute 56)

Councillor Godfrey Daniel spoke on items 4 and 9 (see minutes 52 and 57)
Councillor Julia Hilton spoke on item 4 (see minute 52)

Councillor lan Hollidge spoke on items 4 and 8 (see minutes 52 and 56)
Councillor Matthew Milligan spoke on item 5 (see minute 53)

Councillor Steve Murphy spoke on items 4, 7 and 8 (see minutes 52, 55 and 56)
Councillor Peter Pragnell spoke on item 4 (see minute 52)

Councillor Stephen Shing spoke on items 7 and 8 (see minutes 55 and 56)
Councillor Colin Swansborough spoke on item 8 (see minute 56)

Councillor John Ungar spoke on item 6 (see minute 54)

48. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 21 FEBRUARY 2022

48.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21
February 2022.

49. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

49.1 Councillor Godfrey Daniel declared a personal interest in item 4 as a resident living in
close proximity to Alexandra Park. He did not consider this to be prejudicial.

49.2 Councillor lan Hollidge declared a personal interest in item 4 as a member of a cycling
group in Bexhill. He did not consider this to be prejudicial.

49.3 Councillor Julia Hilton declared a personal interest in item 4 as a trustee of Hastings
Greenway Trust. She did not consider this to be prejudicial.

49.4  Councillor Shing declared a personal interest in item 8 as a resident of Coppice Avenue.
He did not consider this to be prejudicial.

Page 3



50. URGENT ITEMS

50.1 There were no urgent items.

51. REPORTS

51.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

52. ALEXANDRA PARK SHARED PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLE ROUTE, HASTINGS

52.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport together with written comments by Councillor Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood submitted
prior to the meeting.

52.2 Mr David Taylor, the Lead Petitioner for the petition calling on the County Council to
remove their support for a shared cycle / pedestrian pathway through Alexandra Park, spoke to
highlight safety and enforcement concerns.

52.3 Mr lan Sier, the Lead Petitioner for the petition calling on the County Council to continue
with the route construction when the reference to the Secretary of State has been resolved,
spoke to highlight the importance of the route in terms of the overall walking and cycling network
in Hastings.

DECISIONS
52.4 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:

(1) Advise the petitioners that the separate requests ‘to remove the proposed section of the
shared pedest
[...]
  The requests for pedestrian improvements at the Church Street zebra crossing and the
Summerdown Road/A259 Church Street/Victoria Drive/A259 East Dean Road signalised
crossroads in Eastbourne Old Town have been assessed using the County Council’'s scheme
prioritisation process for local transport improvements. Whilst both have been identified as
schemes for potential inclusion in the capital programme for local transport improvements
through the assessment process, their ranking relative to other schemes within the prioritised

Page 6



list means they have not been considered for inclusion in the 2022/23 programme. Both
requests will continue to be retained on record for possible inclusion in a future year’s
programme.

54.5 The two scheme requests for pedestrian improvements in Eastbourne Old Town are not
presently high priorities for the allocation of County Council funding in the 2022/23 capital
programme for local transport improvements.

55. EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL MAJOR ROAD NETWORK A22 OUTLINE
BUSINESS CASE SUBMISSION

55.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISIONS
55.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:

(1) Note the proposals for the A22 corridor in Hailsham and Stone Cross to support the delivery
of housing and employment growth in the Eastbourne/South Wealden area;

(2) Note the outcome of the stakeholder and public consultation held in summer 2021 on the
proposals which will help shape the next design phase for these schemes;

(3) Approve the progression of the A22 corridor proposals to detailed design; and

(4) Approve the submission of an outline business case seeking £29.2m of Major Road Network
funding to Government at the end of March 2022, and delegate authority to the Director of
Communities, Economy and Transport, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, to agree
the final content of the Outline Business Case.

REASONS

55.3 As part of the Major Road Network (MRN), the A22 corrido
[...]
ONSHIRE ROAD/HAVELOCK ROAD/CORNWALLIS TERRACE/STATION
APPROACH CROSSROADS, HASTINGS - PEDESTRIAN CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS

57.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISIONS
57.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:

(1) Note the responses to the stakeholder consultation and public information exercise set out in
the report;

(2) Approve the proposed changes, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, to the pedestrian
crossing facilities at the crossroads of Station Approach / Devonshire Road / Havelock Road /
Cornwallis Terrace to improve pedestrian accessibility from Hastings station to the town centre;
and

(3) Agree that the Devonshire Road / Havelock Road / Cornwallis Terrace / Station Approach
scheme be taken forward to detailed design and construction in 2022/23.

REASONS

57.3 Improvements to the pedestrian crossing facilities at the Devonshire Road crossroads
and crossing outside Hastings station will improve accessibility between the station and East
Sussex College Hastings campus with the town centre and seafront. This will encourage more
active travel, contributing towards the County Council’s commitment of net zero carbon
emissions by 2050 and the Government’s decarbonising transport agenda.

57.4 No objections have been received to the proposals following the stakeholder
consultation and public information letter exercise although requests for additional provisions
have been received which will be considered and incorporated where possible as part of the
detailed design. The scheme will progresses to detailed design and construction for delivery
through the 2022/23 capital programme of local transport improvements utilising Local Growth
funding allocated to the Hastings and Bexhill Movement and Access Package.

58. FORMATION OF A SOUTH EAST COAST PATH NATIONAL TRAIL PARTNERSHIP

58.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISIONS
58.2 The Lead Member RESOL
[...]
nd for its ‘Linking Town Centre Regeneration with a
‘Strengthened Visitor Economy @ Victoria Place and @Towner’ proposal. This included £4.74m
for the delivery of the Victoria Place pedestrianisation of Terminus Road. The scheme builds on
the existing investment the County Council has made using Local Growth Fund and other
funding sources in the Eastbourne Town Centre Movement & Access Package and represents
an opportunity to sustainably upgrade this section of the town centre by creating more space,
priority and accessibility for pedestrians, as well as providing a clear and inviting pedestrian
route between the Town Centre to the Seafront.

Page 10



59.4 The County Council, acting as the scheme delivery body, will be required to enter into a
grant funding agreement with Eastbourne Borough Council to defray the Victoria Place funding
allocation to the County Council to progress the consultation, detailed design and construction

by the end of the LUF funding period of March 2024.

60. MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON THE BOARD OF THE COMBE VALLEY
COUNTRYSIDE PARK COMMUNITY INTEREST COMPANY

60.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISIONS
60.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:

(1) Consider the changes to Local Authority Member representation on the Combe Valley
Countryside Park Community Interest Company; and

(2) Support the proposed changes to Local Authority Member representation.
REASONS

60.3 To enable wider stakeholder representation on the Board and be a more efficient use of
Councillor time.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment

Date of Meeting: 11 April 2022
By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title: Polegate High Street Movement and Access Improvements and 20mph
speed limit scheme

Purpose: To consider the results of the public consultation on the proposed
Movement and Access improvements along Polegate High Street, including
the introduction of a 20mph speed limit, and how the scheme will be taken
forward

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to:

(1) Note the results of the public consultation on the movement and access improvements
along Polegate High Street, including the introduction of a 20mph speed limit, bus
stop and footway improvements; and

(2) Agree that the scheme is taken forward to detailed design and construction as part of
the 2022/23 Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements, subject to any
delivery risks and delays arising from the current COVID-19 pandemic

1. Background Information

1.1 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) is promoting measures to improve movement and
access along Polegate High Street. The proposals include reducing the existing 30mph speed limit
along the whole of the High Street to 20mph, footway improvements and upgrades to existing bus
stops.

1.2 The preliminary design has been developed using funds from the County Council’s capital
programme for local transport improvements. The design seeks to improve the environment for
vulnerable users using the High Street and encourage a shift towards more sustainable modes of
transport.

1.3 The scheme will significantly contribute to the County Council’s priorities relating to climate
change, economic growth and recovery, health and wellbeing.

2. Supporting Information
2.1 The proposals for Polegate High Street, as shown on the plan at Appendix 1, comprise:

e The introduction of a 20mph speed limit along the High Street between the Station
Road/Hailsham Road mini-roundabout to the Wannock Road/A2270 signalised junction near
the Horse & Groom Public House

e Localised footway widening where practicable within the highway boundary

¢ The introduction of dropped kerbs and tactile paving on side roads along the length of the
High Street

e Localised footway resurfacing

2.2 The scheme will be delivered using development contributions secured towards local
transport improvem
[...]
ting parking
restrictions need to be policed. Many the of comments referred to problems caused by
vehicles being parked on footways; the 20mph limit should be extended to encompass a
wider area of Polegate, including the side roads

e vehicle speeds needed better policing

¢ Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) and / or speed cameras should be introduced
to the High Street

e the scheme offers no significant benefits and is considered to be a waste of money

e consideration should be given to the introduction of additional pedestrian crossing facilities
south of the level crossing

2.7 A copy of the consultation report, outlining the consultation process and comments received,
can be found in Appendix 2.

2.8 The following responses are provided to the key issues raised:

o Although traffic speeds are not considered by some of the residents to be high enough to
warrant the introduction of a 20mph speed limit, speed data captured at the site indicates
that vehicle speeds are at their highest during the evenings and overnight. The introduction
of the 20mph speed limit would ensure that vehicle speeds are kept low at all times

e Errant parking is reported to be a problem along Polegate High Street but would not be
addressed by the proposed scheme. Parking in Wealden district has not been decriminalised
meaning that this would be a matter for Sussex Police to enforce

Page 14



¢ The introduction of ANPR / speed cameras is carefully regulated by the Sussex Safer Roads
partnership. It is unlikely that Polegate High Street would meet the minimum criteria for the
installation of these signs

¢ The introduction of additional pedestrian crossing points will be considered as a part of the
next stage of the design process if approval to progress the scheme is given

Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP)

29 Separate to these proposed improvements for Polegate High Street, our Bus Service
Improvement Plan approved in October 2021 identified proposals to introduce mobility hubs at
various locations around the county to help deliver improved waiting facilities at key locations to
encourage greater use of public transport. The two bus stops along Polegate High Street,
southbound outside the Rail Station and northbound by the Medical Centre, have been identified as
possible locations for these hubs.

2.10 The feasibility of including the mobility hubs into the High Street improvements has been
investigated, however it has been concluded that there is insufficient space within the public highway
in which to provide a full facility at each bus stop. However, there is scope to incorporate additional
interactive displays that would supplement the existing real time information signing already in situ
and provide guidance on alternative travel facilities available. A report on the outcome of this
feasibility study can be found at Appendix 3.

Improved Cycling provision

2.11 Furthermore, as part of the wider sustainable transport package associated with the A22
Corridor package considered at the Lead Member decision making meeting in March 2022,
proposals were identified to improve cycle facilities at the northern end of Polegate High Street to
improve access on and off the existing shared footway/cycleway near the Station Road/Hailsham
Road mini-roundabout. These improvements would also improve the connectivity to the Cuckoo
Trail route and the off-road cycle route along Station Road/Pevensey Road/Dittons Road to Stone
Cross. The proposed changes are shown on the plan at Appendix 4.

2.12 This additional cycle provision has been included in the revised design for Polegate High
Street and, subject to the outcome and recommendation of the Stage 1 safety audit, it is proposed
that this will be taken forward as part of this scheme.

3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Despite the low response rate, the results of the public consultation show that there is overall
support for the implementation of the Polegate High Street Movement and Access improvements
and 20mph speed limit scheme.

3.2 The footway improvements will benefit pedestrians, particularly those with visual
impairments, and the lower speed limit of 20mph will result in a safer environment for pedestrians,
particularly when crossing side roads, cyclists and general traffic, reflecting the recent changes in
hierarchy and priority in the Highway Code. Improvements to cycling provision at the northern end
of the High Street will help encourage greater use of cycling and connectivity onto existing routes in
the town, whilst the interactive signage at the two bus stops will meet some of the mobility hub
requirements detailed in our BSIP, and aid members of the public in their choice of travel.

3.3 The proposals will assist the County Council in meeting the objectives set out to achieve
carbon neutrality from its activities as soon as possible and in any event by 2050.

3.4 Therefore, it is recommended that the scheme, incorporating the BSIP and cycling related
improvements, is taken forward to detailed design and construction as part of the 2022/23 Capital
Programme of Local Transport Improvements.

RUPERT CLUBB
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Page 15



Contact Officer: Nicholas Mitchell
Tel No. 07809 401749
email: nicholas.mitchell@eastsussex.qov.uk

Project Manager East Sussex Highways: lan Tingley
Tel. No.: 0345 608 0193
Email: ian.tingley@eastsussexhighways.com

LOCAL MEMBER
Councillor Daniel Shing

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None

Page 16


mailto:nicholas.mitchell@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:ian.tingley@eastsussexhighways.com

/T abed

LEV#L C#?OSSING

W
Ro 0
O,qo \
|
I
_
ALBERT PLAGE _
I
I
I
d
I
[
Vig |
&l/ 7
m
SfEn.
7
(Z) I
&
O
BROO/(S o
"R
TSN
1
[
|
|
y
/
/
y /4
& / //
X IS
& / &l
/S /&)
& /@ /)
[N
/T I\
// \\\
o) /7 N
< // -
OO’?/&!\ /l/ 7
A /
N
p/ {
7 \
/20 \
// % v
7
v{é{’} 4 Q
L7 2
/A 2
/ S
I ®
| R%)
|

v

HIGH STREET
~N
(%)
x
V
9
N
L
S

GILDA CRESCENT

HIGH STREET

|

—_— L L

| GILDA CRESCENT
- —
J‘ ROY MARTIN WAY

[...]
ing on footways.

High Street should be made on-way.

Improved signage from Station to bus
stops would be useful.

Footway by Dinkum PH too narrow.

Better signing asking drivers to turn off
engines at crossing.

Remove all parking from the bus laybys.

Alter traffic flow directions on Church
Road, St John's Road and Albert place.

24

SECTION 5 —



APPENDIX D — ESH CITIZEN SPACE — RESPONSE SUMMARY

Appendix D — ESH Citizen Space —
Response Summary

East Sussex
Lounby Caure

Polegate High Street: Summary report

This report was creabed on Monday 25 Movember 2021 at 10036 and Inciudes T3 rESpONSes.

The activity r=n fem 0171172021 {0 26412021
Contents

Question 1: Do you suppodt the iInfroduction of 3 20mph speed Bmit 3ong Poiegaie High Street?
Support 20mph
D0 yOU have any cHmments further to your answer?

Question Z: Do you support proposais i0 upgrade bus stop faciiies on Polegate High Street?
Buis 5top proposais
D ¥OU have any CHTments further 1o your answer?

Question 3 Do you support the proposals for the pedesiian areas on Polegais High Sieet?
Do you SUPROT pedestTan ansas
Do you have any comments further to your answer?

B RSB RE m oo e

Question 1: Do you support the intreduction of a 20mph speed limit along Polegate High Street?
Support Zmph

Frefier not fo sy .

Hot Anzwered
o S0
Option Totat Percant
Yes aa B3.29%
Ko -] 3544%
Prefiar not bo say 1 12T%
Mot Answered (1] 0.00%

Do you have any comments further @ your answer?
There were 82 responses in ihis part of the question.
Guestion 2: Do you support proposals to upgrade bus stop facilities on Polegate High Street?

Bus stop proposals
~
~ I

Freter not 10 =3y .

Wot Answened

5] a3

East Sussex 6 Avartmrshpbetwse:
4

Highways




26

Option Total
Yes &3
Mo 4
Prefer not to say 2
Mot Answered o

Do you have any comments further o your answer?

There were 38 responses o this part of the question.

Guestion 3: Do you support the proposals for the pedestrian areas on Polegate High Street?
Do you support pedes
[...]
 various
locations around the County to help promote public transport and increase patronage. The
mobility hubs are being promoted through ESCC’s Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) which
aims to deliver improved facilities to encourage greater use of public transport.

In the BSIP the northbound bus stop on High Street is listed as one of the potential sites
forming a part of the suggested network of mobility hubs around the County as is the
railway station.

To minimise any overlap between these two projects ESCC have requested that ESH
investigate whether there is scope to provide mobility hubs at these locations and, if so, to
include these in the 20mph scheme.

This brief report is prepared to record the outcome of the assessments made on the existing
site conditions and to record and comment on what is achievable in terms of mobility hub
along High Street.

East Sussex 6 A partnership between:

Highways\Q

COSTAIN CH2M @ @ @ Q&

Page 55



SECTION 2 —BUS STOP IMPROVEMENT - PRELIMINARY DESIGN

2. Bus Stop Improvement - Preliminary

10

2.1

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

2.8.

Design

The preliminary design of the proposed 20mph scheme was initially undertaken by Jacobs
London office and included improvements to the two bus stops along High Street.

The design included the realignment of the kerbing at both bus stop locations to widen the
footways resulting in the width of the laybys being reduced. The idea was that buses waiting
at these stops would encroach into the live carriageway lane.

A Stage 1 Road Safety Audit was carried out on the proposals in April 2019.

The audit team raised concern with the layout of the northbound stop on the grounds that
drivers wishing to access the parking bays immediately north of the bus stop could strike the
realigned kerbing resulting in loss of control type crashes. The decision was subsequently
taken to retain the existing kerbline but modify this to provide a higher kerb upstand to aid
passengers alighting buses.

[...]
 60 80 193 www.eastsussexhighways.com 3520000-ESH-HGN-SCH122B-DR-CH-0005

3520000-ESH-HGN-SCH122B-DR-CH-0005.dwg

¥ Xipuaddy



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 14 March 2022
	4 Polegate High Street Movement and Access Improvements and 20mph scheme
	LMTE 11 April 2022 Polegate High Street - 20mph Speed Limit Appendix 1
	LMTE 11 April 2022 Polegate High Street - 20mph Speed Limit Appendix 2
	LMTE 11 April 2022 Polegate High Street - 20mph Speed Limit Appendix 3
	LMTE 11 April 2022 Polegate High Street - 20mph Speed Limit Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 11 April 2022 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Ian Hollidge, Wendy Maples, Daniel Shing and Stephen Shing spoke on item 4 (see 
minute 65) 

 

61. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 14 MARCH 2022  

 

61.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minute of the meeting held on 14 
March 2022. 

 

62. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

62.1 Councillor Daniel Shing declared a personal interest in item 4 as a resident living in 
close proximity to Polegate High Street. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
62.2 Councillor Stephen Shing declared a personal interest in item 4 as a resident living in 
close proximity to Polegate High Street. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
62.3 Councillor Ian Hollidge declared a personal interest in item 4 having a relative living in 
close proximity to Polegate High Street and that he had previously had professional relations 
with businesses on Polegate High Street. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 

63. URGENT ITEMS  

 

63.1 There were none. 

 

64. REPORTS  

 

64.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 



 

 

 

 

 

65. POLEGATE HIGH STREET MOVEMENT AND ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS AND 
20MPH SCHEME  

 

65.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
65.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 

(1) Note the results of the public consultation on the movement and access improvements along 
Polegate High Street, including the introduction of a 20mph speed limit, bus stop and footway 
improvements; and 
 
(2) Agree that the scheme is taken forward to detailed design and construction as part of the 
2022/23 Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements, subject to any delivery risks and 
delays arising from the current COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
REASONS 
 
65.3 Despite the low response rate, the results of the public consultation show that there is 
overall support for the implementation of the Polegate High Street Movement and Access 
improvements and 20mph speed limit scheme. 
 
65.4 The footway improvements will benefit pedestrians, particularly those with visual 
impairments, and the lower speed limit of 20mph will result in a safer environment for 
pedestrians, particularly when crossing side roads, cyclists and general traffic, reflecting the 
recent changes in hierarchy and priority in the Highway Code. Improvements to cycling 
provision at the northern end of the High Street will help encourage greater use of cycling and 
connectivity onto existing routes in the town, whilst the interactive signage at the two bus stops 
will meet some of the mobility hub requirements detailed in our Bus Service Improvement Plan, 
and aid members of the public in their choice of travel. 
 
65.5 The proposals will assist the County Council in meeting the objectives set out to achieve 
carbon neutrality from its activities as soon as possible and in any event by 2050. 

 

 


